

No. 1

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.

JOHN DENNIS APEL,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

John W. Whitehead
Counsel of Record
Douglas R. McKusick
Jesse H. Baker, IV
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
1440 Sachem Place
Charlottesville, VA 22901
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
A. This Court Should Interpret § 1382 To Require “Exclusive Possession And Control” Of The Government Land For The Application Of Criminal Sanctions For Violation Of A Debarment Order.....	4
B. The Government’s Broad Interpretation Of § 1832 Provides No Limiting Principle And Would Empower Installation Commanders With Unlimited Discretion In Restricting Protected Speech In Violation Of The First Amendment.....	8
C. This Court Treats The Application Of Military Regulations That Deprive Private Civilians Of Important Constitutional Rights With Particular Caution, Even <i>Within</i> The Boundaries Of Military Installations.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Houston, Tex. v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Flower v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 197 (1972)	3
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	6
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960).....	11
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	6
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	1
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 986 F.2d 76 (4th Cir. 1993)	6
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 783 F.2d 1484 (1986).....	8
<i>United States v. Flower</i> , 651 F.3d 1182 (1972)	5, 10
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 651 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2011).....	3, 5

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1382.....	passim
-----------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Art. 2(11), Uniform Code of Military Justice, 50 U.S.C. § 552(11)	11
--	----

Court of Appeals Excerpts of Record 8..... 2, 7
Joint Appendix 40 2
Joint Appendix 64 7
Pet’r Br 7
Resp’t Br 2, 3, 7, 9
U.S. Congressional Research Service. Federal
Land Ownership: Overview and Data.
(R42346, February 8, 2012) 1 3, 4

Regulations

32 C.F.R. § 809a.2(b)..... 8
